
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 

STAFF REPORT 

DEPARTMENT OF GROWTH MANAGEMENT 
 

MEETING DATE: April 19, 2016 

PROJECT: 131 Pritchard Street – Variance Request 

PROJECT MANAGER: Erin Schumacher, AICP, Senior Planner 

 

APPLICATION REQUEST:  The Applicant, Lucy Scardino, requests approval from the 

Board of Zoning Appeals for the following application: 
 

ZONE-3-16-9557.  The Applicant requests a Variance from the Town of Bluffton 

Unified Development Ordinance, Section 5.15.5.E., to reduce the side setback 

for the property’s western lot line from 20 feet to 15 feet for the construction of 

an addition to the existing structure and to reduce the side setback for the 

property’s eastern lot line from 10 feet to 7 feet for the purpose of constructing 

a garage of approximately 1,825 SF.  The property, which is identified by 

Beaufort County Tax Map Number R610 039 00A 0036 0000 at 131 Pritchard 

Street and is zoned Riverfront Edge-HD. 

 

 
Street, and zoned Riverfront Edge-HD. 

 

INTRODUCTION:  The Applicant is proposing to construct a 700 SF addition to the 

existing contributing structure known as the Pritchard House as well as a 1,825 SF 

garage along the eastern property line on the 1.12 acre lot.  The lot has a width of 

160 feet and length of 310 feet along the eastern property line and 330 feet along 

the western property line.  It is bounded to the west by the Pritchard Pocket Park, 

which is owned by the Town and open to the public.    

 

Lot Boundary Map:  Bluffton Explorer  

PIQ 
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A variance is requested for the western side setback in order to construct the 

proposed building addition on the property without causing significant modifications 

to the existing contributing structure.  A variance is requested for the eastern side 

setback in order to locate the proposed garage in a manner that aligns with the 

layout of the other historic structures. 

 

 
 

BACKGROUND:  According to Section 5.15.5.E. of the UDO, a side setback applied 

to an Additional Building Type (the building type of the existing building and 

proposed addition) in the Riverfront Edge-Historic District (RV-HD) must be 20 feet 

from the side property lines. Further, the same section of the UDO notes that the 

side yard setback for the Carriage House Building Type (garage) must be 10’ from 

the side property line.  The side setback standards are designed to provide 

uniformity in the neighborhood and allow for a certain level of privacy between 

neighbors. In addition, these standards help provide access for utilities and space 

for building maintenance.   

 

According to Section 4.2.10 of the UDO, the RV-HD Zoning District “forms the fringe 

of the Old Town Bluffton Historic District along the May River.  While almost 

exclusively residential, civic and park functions are also important to the character 

within the RV-HD district”.  The residential scale envisioned in this District helps 

support low-density residential development with limited recreational and civic uses 

within the Old Town Bluffton Historic District.  

 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS ACTIONS:  As granted by the powers and duties set 

forth in Section 2.2.6.D.2 of the Unified Development Ordinance, The Board of 

Request for Variance at East 

Request for Variance at West 

Property Boundary 

Proposed Carriage House 

Proposed Addition to Historic Structure 

Existing Encroachment at West 

Required 20’ Side Yard Setback  

Required 10’ 
Side Yard 
Setback 

Site Plan : NTS 

Required 100’ 
OCRM River 
Buffer 
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Zoning Appeals has the authority to take the following actions with respect to this 

application: 

 

1. Approve the application as submitted by the Applicant if all criteria is met; 

2. Approve the application with conditions if all criteria is met; or 

3. Deny the application as submitted by the Applicant if one or more criteria is 

not met. 

 

REVIEW CRITERIA & ANALYSIS:  In assessing an application for a Variance, the 

Board of Zoning Appeals is required to consider the criteria set forth in Section 

3.7.3 of the Unified Development Ordinance. These criteria are provided below 

followed by a Staff Finding(s) based upon review of the application submittals to 

date. 

 

1. Section 3.7.3.A. The application must comply with applicable requirements 

in the Applications Manual. 

 

Finding. The application has been reviewed by Town Staff and has been 

determined to be complete, meeting all requirements of the Applications 

Manual.   

 

2. Section 3.7.3.B.1. Unnecessary Hardship. A Variance from a dimensional or 

design standard may be granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals in an 

individual case of unnecessary hardship upon a finding that all of the 

following standards are met. 

 

A. Section 3.7.3.B.1.a. There are extraordinary and exceptional 

conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property. 

 

Finding. The PIQ contains several constraints that limit the ability to 

add additional square footage to the existing contributing structure.  

The building was not structurally designed to be able to house living 

space on the second story so any additions must be at the ground 

level or a separate wing. The second constraint concerns compliance 

with the Secretary of Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation. These 

standards call for retaining as much of the original building as possible 

with minimal modification to the significant architectural features and 

the spatial layout. In general, this limits the area for an addition to the 

secondary façades (non-river facing façades) and to the rear of the 

building.  There is also a 100’ River Buffer required along OCRM critical 

line which limits development activities at the front of the lot.  The site 

also has a number of large specimen trees which limit the placement of 

structures and additions.   The lot also has additional buildings to the 

rear and along the east side property line.   

 

The locations of these buildings do restrict where a garage can 

functionally be placed on the lot, but it should be noted that the 

proposed garage exceeds the allowable footprint by approximately 600 

SF and overall square footage allowed for a Carriage House Building 

Type by approximately 120 SF and must be reduced to meet the 
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requirements of the UDO (See Attachment 4 – HPRC Report) unless 

approved by Historic Preservation Commission. 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

B. Section 3.7.3.B.1.b.  These conditions do not generally apply to other 

property in the vicinity, particularly those in the same zoning district. 

 

Finding – The PIQ has similar conditions to others that are in the 

vicinity and in the same zoning district.  The requirement for a 100’ 

river buffer along the OCRM critical line, the side yard setbacks, and 

the allowed building types with square footage restrictions apply 

River Facing Elevation 

Rear Elevation 

Proposed Location of Garage 
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equally to the neighboring properties in the Riverfront Edge-HD zoning 

district. For those properties that have contributing structures, meeting 

the Secretary of Interior’s Standards is also a condition that applies.   

 

C. Section 3.7.3.B.1.c.  Because of these conditions, the application of 

the Ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively 

prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property in a 

manner consistent with others in the zoning district. 

 

Finding.  The applicant has attempted to limit the size and location of 

the addition to the historic structure to those areas that cause the 

least amount of disturbance to the existing structure.  If the ordinance 

is applied to the particular piece of property it will limit the use/reuse 

of the historic structure in a manner that is less efficient and 

appropriate forcing the addition to be located in an area that will cause 

significant modification to the rear elevation.  

 

While it is typical and permitted for properties in the RE-HD zoning 

district to have more than one Carriage House Building permitted, the 

scale and overall square footage proposed exceeds that which is 

allowable by the requirements of the UDO.  As such, the garage 

building as proposed requires a Variance from the strict application of 

the setback requirement of 10 feet from the western side property 

line.  The Applicant has indicated a desire to have the building parallel 

and perpendicular to the other buildings on the lot for aesthetic value 

although it may be possible to reposition the proposed garage at a 

slight angle that does not cause it to encroach within the required 

setback.   

 

D. Section 3.7.3.B.1.d.  The need for the Variance is not the result of the 

Applicant’s own actions. 

 

Finding.  The need for the Variance for the reduction in a western side 

setback is the result of the current location of an existing historic 

structure which was constructed and had earlier additions added to it 

prior to the creation of the Unified Development Ordinance which 

requires the 20 foot side yard setback.  As such, the building has an 

existing encroachment into the west side yard setback and to add to 

this portion of the building will require an increase in that 

encroachment.   

The need for the Variance for the reduction in an eastern side setback 

is the result of the desire to align the buildings on the lot in a manner 

that places them parallel and perpendicular to one another and takes 

into consideration other constraints on the site that are not the result 

of the Applicant’s own actions.  

 

E. Section 3.7.3.B.1.e.  The authorization of a Variance does not 

substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan and the purposes of 

this Ordinance.   

 

NTS 
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Finding.  The RE-HD zone is purposed to be residential in nature and 

the Future Land Use Map envisions this area for Medium Density 

Residential which describes future uses in the following manner: 

 

“Consists of single family homes, with accessory multiple 
family units and densities can range from one to three 
units per acre.  However, densities within Old Town may 
vary based on the Old Town District Code.  Multi-family 
uses could be allowed as long as overall density is not 
exceeded” 

   
The authorization of the requested Variance does not create a 

substantial departure from the goals and purposes of the Zoning 

District or Comprehensive Plan because the proposed use and 

density is similar to what is described above 3 units on the 1.12 

acre lot.  

 

F. Section 3.7.3.B.1.f.  The authorization of a Variance will not result in a 

substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public good, and the 

character of the District will not be harmed by the granting of the 

Variance. 

 

Finding.  The scale and location of the proposed addition to the historic 

structure is consistent with the existing and intended character of the 

Historic District and minimally increases an existing encroachment 

adjacent to a public park.  The location of the addition at 15 feet from 

the west side lot line would not substantially impair the adequacy of 

light and air for the neighboring property to the west side of the PIQ as 

the property is a small passive public pocket park.  The 15 foot setback 

also provides adequate space for the maintenance of the proposed 

dwelling unit.  

 

The location of the proposed garage is in accordance with the general 

requirements for the placement of a Carriage House building, with the 

exception of the 3 foot encroachment into the eastern side yard 

setback.  The scale and overall size of the structure proposed exceeds 

what is permitted in the HD zoning districts and must be reduced to 

meet the requirements of the UDO unless approved by the Historic 

Preservation Commission.  The location of the structure at 7 feet from 

the east side lot line would not substantially impair the adequacy of 

light and air for the neighboring property to the east side of the PIQ 

although vegetative screening or additional intervention may be 

needed to minimize the impact on the neighboring property to the 

east.  

 

G. Section 3.7.3.B.1.g.  The reason for the Variance is more than simply 

for convenience or to allow the property to be utilized more profitably. 

 

Finding.  The reason for the first Variance is to allow the reasonable 

use and upgrade of the existing historic structure given its existing lot 
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placement and configuration.  The reason for the second Variance is to 

allow the utilization of the remaining portion of the property in a 

manner consistent with that which is typical in the Riverfront Edge-HD 

zoning district although modifications could be made to the proposed 

structure to bring it into conformance with the Building Type square 

footage requirements to potentially reduce the variance needed.   

 

CRITERIA REVIEW:  The Board of Zoning Appeals must find that all of the 

requirements for approval of a Variance as set forth in Section 3.7.3 of the UDO 

have been met to approve the application for Variance to reduce the side setback 

for the property’s western lot line from 20 feet to 15 feet to allow for the 

construction of an addition to the existing contributing structure and to reduce the 

side setback for the property’s eastern lot line from 10 feet to 7 feet to allow for the 

construction of a 1,825 SF garage. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

 

1. Application 

2. Plans 

3. Public Hearing Newspaper Advertisement  

4. HPRC Report 
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PLAN REVIEW COMMENTS FOR COFA-01-16-009458
Town of Bluffton

Department of Growth Management

20 Bridge Street   P.O. Box 386   Bluffton, South Carolina 29910

Telephone 843-706-4522

OLD TOWN

Plan Type: Apply Date:

Plan Status: Plan Address: 131 Pritchard St

BLUFFTON, SC  29910

Historic District

Active

01/06/2016

Plan PIN #:Case Manager: R610 039 00A 0036 0000Erin Schumacher

Plan Description: The Applicant is requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness for an addition and renovation to the existing 

main house, the addition of a garage with bonus room above and relocation of a garden structure. 

STATUS: The application is currently being reviewed by Staff for conformance with the Unified Development 

Ordinance (UDO), Traditional Construction Patterns, and any development plans associated with the parcel 

and is scheduled for review by the HPRC at the January 19th meeting

 Staff Review (HD)

 Submission #: 1  Recieved: 01/06/2016 Completed: 01/15/2016

Reviewing Dept. Complete Date StatusReviewer

Approved with Conditions01/15/2016Growth Management Dept Review 

(HD)

Erin Schumacher

Comments:

1. The existing building encroaches into the required 20' side setback as an existing non-conformity.  The proposed addition to the 

west wing furthers this encroachment within the required 20' side setback. As such, to permit this addition to the existing building, 

an application for variance must be submitted to the Town of Bluffton Board of Zoning Appeals for review and approval. (UDO 

Section 5.15.5.E.)

2. The new Carriage House building is located approximately 8' from the east property line.  The UDO requires a 10' side setback 

for Carriage House buildings.  As such, the proposed location of the Carriage House encroaches into the required setback and 

an application for variance must be submitted to the Town of Bluffton Board of Zoning Appeals for review and approval. (UDO 

Section 5.15.5.E.)

3. The footprint for the proposed Carriage House is approximately 912 SF with an overall proposed square footage of 

approximately 1,824 SF.  The UDO states that the maximum footprint permitted for a Carriage House is 800 SF and maximum 

overall square footage is 1,200 SF. As such, the footprint and overall square footage must be reduced to meet the requirements of 

the UDO. (UDO Section 5.15.8.F.)

4. The column spacing shown on the new porch is just over 10' wide and the height of the columns is approximately 9'-6" tall. Per 

the UDO, columns shall be spaced no further apart than they are tall. This spacing would need to be reduced to meet the 

requirements of the UDO. (UDO Section 5.15.6.H. and Traditional Construction Patterns Section 52)

5. As the project moves toward Final submittal, an elevation of the proposed East Side Elevation and architectural details for the 

typical window, railing, corner board and water table trim, a section through the eave, and a landscape plan are needed as not 

enough information was provided in the submittal to review for conformance with the UDO (Applications Manual).

6. A Town of Bluffton Tree Removal Permit is required for any tree 14” (DBH) or greater located on a single family lot and proposed 

for removal (UDO Section 3.22.2.A.).

Approved with Conditions01/14/2016HPRC Review Erin Schumacher

Comments:

1. Recommendation: Consider adding an expression line to the carriage house to provide horizontal rhythm and to provide human 

scale and proportion to the building (Section 5.15.5.F.).

Approved01/14/2016Beaufort Jasper Water and Sewer 

Review

Dick Deuel

Comments:

1. No comments.
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Approved01/11/2016Engineering Department Review - 

HD

Karen Jarrett

Comments:

1. No comments.

Approved01/07/2016Addressing Review Theresa Thorsen

Comments:

1. No comments.

Approved01/08/2016Stormwater Review William Baugher

Comments:

Single Family Development, not part of a larger common plan of development:

1.   Silt Fencing buried a minimum of 6 inches below disturbed grade, where applicable,

2.   In areas where more than two feet of fill material has been placed or in areas adjacent to all wetlands, silt fencing meeting the 

requirements of SCDOT must be used.

3.   Temporary gravel driveways a minimum of 15 feet by 10 feet, where applicable,

4.   Sediment barriers surrounding all catch basins or drop inlets on site and sediment socks on all catch basins or drop inlets 

adjoining to the site

Plan Review Case Notes:
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